a sworn statement showing the various models manufactured, the manufacturer's shipping weights including the weight of automatic transmissions where such equipment is offered as optional equipment and not included in the shipping weight, the beginning serial or identification number of each model or series if manufactured on a yearly model basis, or if not manufactured on a yearly model basis, the formula or method used to determine the year of model, and such other information as the registrar deems necessary. Upon the introduction of any new models during the year, the manufacturer shall in like manner file a new statement setting forth the required information for each new model.

The information furnished in the manufacturer's statement may be considered by the registrar as prima-facie evidence of the facts contained therein.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.32, is repealed.

Approved March 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 121—S. F. No. 729

An act relating to the transfer of ownership of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.30, is amended to read:

168.30 Transfer of ownership. Every owner or transferor of a motor vehicle who fails or delays for more than seven 14 days to surrender the registration certificate and existing number plates as herein provided, before he shall be entitled to sell and assign his right to have the tax paid by him credited to the transferee as herein provided, shall pay to the registrar a fee of 25 eents for each day, not exceeding two days, and if such delay continues more than 30 days thereafter, he shall pay to the registrar a fee of 50 eents per month for each additional month or fraction thereof, for not exceeding two months. \$1 provided The the added fee for such failure or delay in reporting such transfer of ownership as required by law shall not be more than one-half the annual tax. A filing with, or delivery to the registrar of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

any application, notice, certificate or plates as required by this section shall be construed to be within the requirements of this section if made to the registrar or his deputy at an office maintained therefor, or if deposited in the mail or with a carrier by express with postage or carriage charge prepaid, and properly addressed to the registrar within seven 14 days after the transfer of ownership or other occurrence upon which this section provides for such filing or delivery.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective January 1, 1962. Approved March 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 122-H. F. No. 178

[Coded]

An act authorizing the acquisition of the federally-owned building at Minnesota State Sanatorium and providing for treatment for tuberculous Indians.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [251.17] Indians, facilities for treatment. The governor and the commissioner of public welfare are authorized to negotiate for and to accept a conveyance from the United States of America of the following described land in Cass County, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 463.7 feet west and 56.0 feet south of the Northeast corner of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 35, Township 142 North, Range 31 West of the 5th P.M. thence south 25° 30′ west at no variation, for a distance of 350 feet, thence north 64° 30′ west for a distance of 350 feet, thence north 25° 30′ east for a distance of 350 feet, thence south 64° 30′ east for a distance of 350 feet to point of beginning, containing 2.81 acres,

the buildings on which are used in conjunction with the Minnesota State Sanatorium, agreeing as a consideration therefor to maintain the buildings for 20 years, and to provide there or elsewhere adequate treatment facilities for tubercular Indians who are residents of Minnesota, for poor relief purposes.

Approved March 17, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.